

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ROBERT MORRISON, individually and on behalf of all
others similarly situated, RUSSELL LESLIE OWEN,
BRIAN SILVERLOCK and GERALDINE SILVERLOCK,
Petitioners,

v.

NATIONAL AUSTRALIA BANK LTD., HOMESIDE
LENDING INC., FRANK CICUTTO, HUGH HARRIS,
KEVIN RACE and W. BLAKE WILSON,
Respondents.

**ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT**

**BRIEF FOR AMICI CURIAE ALECTA PENSIONS FÖRSÄKRING,
ÖMSESIDIGT, AMPEGA GERLING INVESTMENT GMBH, APG
ALGEMENE PENSIOEN GROEP N.V., ATP - ARBEJDSMARKEDETS**
(Additional Amici listed on inside cover)

MAX W. BERGER
Counsel of Record
BERNSTEIN LITOWITZ BERGER &
GROSSMANN LLP
1285 Avenue of the Americas
New York, NY 10019
(212) 554-1400

DARREN CHECK
BARROWAY TOPAZ KESSLER
MELTZER & CHECK LLP
280 KING OF ROAD
RADNOR, PA 19807
(610) 667-7706

JAY T. EISENHOFER
GRANT & EISENHOFER P.A.
485 Lexington Avenue
29th Floor
New York, NY 10017
(646) 722-8500

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TILLÆGSPENSION, BRITISH COAL STAFF SUPERANNUATION SCHEME, DANICA PENSION, DANSKE INVEST MANAGEMENT A/S, DEKABANK DEUTSCHE GIROZENTRALE, FOLKSAM, FÖRSTA AP-FONDEN, HANSAINVEST HANSEATISCHE INVESTMENT-GMBH, HAUCK & AUFHÄUSER ASSET BANQUIERS LUXEMBOURG S.A., HAUCK & AUFHÄUSER ASSET MANAGEMENT GMBH, HELABA INVEST KAPITALANLAGEGESELLSCHAFT MBH, INDUSTRIENS PENSION, KAS INVESTMENT SERVICING GMBH, KEPLER-FONDS KAPITALANLAGEGESELLSCHAFT M.B.H, MERSEYSIDE PENSION FUND, METZLER INVESTMENT GMBH, MINeworkERS' PENSION SCHEME, NORDEA INVEST FUND MANAGEMENT A/S, NORGES BANK, PGGM VERMOGENSBEHEER B.V., PKA A/S, RAILWAY PENSION TRUSTEE COMPANY LTD., ROYAL MAIL TRUSTEES LIMITED, SJUNDE AP-FONDEN, SWEDBANK ROBUR FONDER AB, SWISS LIFE INVESTMENT MANAGEMENT HOLDING AG (SLIMH), SWISS LIFE PRIVATE PLACEMENT LIFE INSURANCE, SYNTRUS ACHMEA ASSET MANAGEMENT, UNIVERSITIES SUPERANNUATION SCHEME LTD, VARMA MUTUAL PENSION INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTLB MELLON ASSET MANAGEMENT KAG IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	6
I. THE PLAIN LANGUAGE OF SECTION 10(b) PERMITS PETITIONERS TO BRING THEIR CLAIMS	6
A. The Exchange Act Explicitly Applies to Conduct with an Extraterritorial Component	8
B. The Extraterritoriality Canon Does Not Bar Petitioners' Claims	13
1. Section 10(b)'s Prohibition on Deceptive Conduct Extends to the Fraud Alleged	14
2. The Alleged Fraud Occurred In Connection with the Purchase or Sale of Securities Under Section 10(b)	22
3. Respondents' Fraud Caused Petitioners' Injuries	25

Contents

	<i>Page</i>
II. CONGRESS HAS MANIFESTED ITS INTENTION THAT THE SECURITIES LAWS PROTECT FOREIGN INVESTORS INJURED BY DOMESTIC FRAUD	31
III. THE UNITED STATES HAS AN INTEREST IN PREVENTING FRAUDS FROM BEING LAUNCHED FROM ITS SHORES	33
CONCLUSION	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	<i>Page</i>
<i>In re Alstom SA Sec. Litig.</i> , 406 F. Supp. 2d 433 (S.D.N.Y. 2005)	30
<i>Basic Inc. v. Levinson</i> , 485 U.S. 224 (1988)	25, 26
<i>Bersch v. Drexel Firestone, Inc.</i> , 519 F.2d 974 (2d Cir. 1975)	32
<i>Chill v. General Elec. Co.</i> , 101 F.3d 263 (2d Cir. 1996)	17, 31
<i>Continental Grain (Australia) Pty. Ltd. v. Pacific Oilseeds, Inc.</i> , 592 F.2d 409 (8th Cir. 1979)	32
<i>In re CP Ships Ltd. Sec. Litig.</i> , 578 F.3d 1306 (11th Cir. 2009)	16, 32
<i>In re DVI Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 249 F.R.D. 196 (E.D. Pa. 2008)	28
<i>EEOC v. Arabian Am. Oil Co.</i> , 499 U.S. 244 (1991)	9, 13, 18
<i>F. Hoffman-La Roche Ltd. v. Empagran, S.A.</i> , 542 U.S. 155 (2004)	19, 23, 24

Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Foley Bros. v. Filardo</i> , 336 U.S. 281 (1949)	8, 14, 18
<i>Goodyear Atomic Corp. v. Miller</i> , 486 U.S. 174 (1988)	33
<i>Hartford Fire Ins. Co. v. Cal.</i> , 509 U.S. 764 (1993)	21
<i>Hellenic Lines Ltd. v. Rhoditis</i> , 398 U.S. 306 (1970)	28-29
<i>Herman & MacLean v. Huddleston</i> , 459 U.S. 375 (1983)	27
<i>IIT v. Vencap, Ltd.</i> , 519 F.2d 1001 (2d Cir. 1975)	32, 34
<i>Itoba Ltd. v. Lep Group PLC</i> , 54 F.3d 118 (2d Cir. 1995)	31
<i>Kauthar SDN BHD v. Sternberg</i> , 149 F.3d 659 (7th Cir. 1998)	6, 32
<i>In re Kidder Peabody Sec. Litig.</i> , 10 F. Supp. 2d 398 (S.D.N.Y. 1998)	17, 30
<i>In re LaBranche Sec. Litig.</i> , 405 F. Supp. 2d 333 (S.D.N.Y. 2005)	30

Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Leasco Data Processing Equip. Corp.</i> , 468 F.2d 1326 (2d Cir. 1972)	10, 32
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	18
<i>Menkes v. Stolt-Nielsen S.A.</i> , No. 3:03cv409 (DJS), 2006 WL 1699603 (D. Conn. June 19, 2006)	30-31
<i>Microsoft Corp. v. AT&T Corp.</i> , 550 U.S. 437 (2007)	19
<i>Morrison v. Nat'l Austl. Bank, Ltd.</i> , 547 F.3d 167 (2d Cir. 2008)	16, 26, 29
<i>Musick, Peeler & Garrett v. Employers Ins. of Wausau</i> , 508 U.S. 286 (1993)	33
<i>In re Nature's Sunshine Prods. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 2:06cv267 (TS), 2008 WL 4442150 (D. Utah Sept. 23, 2008)	28
<i>In re Parmalat Sec. Litig.</i> , 570 F. Supp. 2d 521 (S.D.N.Y. 2008)	28
<i>Pasquantino v. United States</i> , 544 U.S. 349 (2005)	10, 14, 22

Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Patterson v. Shumate</i> , 504 U.S. 753 (1992)	11
<i>Psimenos v. E.F. Hutton & Co.</i> , 722 F.2d 1041 (2d Cir. 1983)	32
<i>Pugh v. Tribune Co.</i> , 521 F.3d 686 (7th Cir. 2008)	28
<i>Rasul v. Bush</i> , 542 U.S. 466 (2004)	14
<i>Robinson v. TCI/US West Commc'ns.</i> , 117 F.3d 900 (5th Cir. 1997)	12, 32
<i>Sale v. Haitian Ctrs. Council</i> , 509 U.S. 155 (1993)	13, 18, 22
<i>Schoenbaum v. Firstbrook</i> , 405 F.2d 200 (2d Cir. 1968)	11, 12, 32
<i>SEC v. Fehn</i> , 97 F.3d 1276 (9th Cir. 1996)	17
<i>SEC v. Kasser</i> , 548 F.2d 109 (3d Cir. 1977)	20, 34, 35
<i>SEC v. Pirate Investor LLC</i> , 580 F.3d 233 (4th Cir. 2009)	15

Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Small v. United States</i> , 544 U.S. 385 (2005)	14
<i>Smith v. United States</i> , 507 U.S. 197 (1993)	13
<i>Spectrum Sports v. McQuillan</i> , 506 U.S. 447 (1993)	24
<i>Steele v. Bulova Watch Co.</i> , 344 U.S. 280 (1952)	19
<i>Stoneridge Inv. Partners, LLC v. Scientific- Atlanta, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 148 (2008)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Superintendent of Ins. v. Bankers Life & Cas. Co.</i> , 404 U.S. 6 (1971)	11
<i>Teachers' Ret. Sys. of La. v. ACLN, Ltd.</i> , No. 01 Civ. 11814 (LAP), 2004 WL 2997957 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 27, 2004)	31
<i>United States v. Nat'l Ass'n of Sec. Dealers, Inc.</i> , 422 U.S. 694 (1975)	12
<i>United States v. Sisal Sales Corp.</i> , 274 U.S. 268 (1927)	19

Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>In re Van Der Moolen Holding N.V. Sec. Litig.</i> , 405 F. Supp. 2d 388 (S.D.N.Y. 2005)	30
STATUTES	
15 U.S.C. § 78aa	13
15 U.S.C. § 78b	<i>passim</i>
15 U.S.C. § 78bb	33
15 U.S.C. § 78c	6, 9
15 U.S.C. § 78dd	12
15 U.S.C. § 78e	11
15 U.S.C. § 78j	<i>passim</i>
15 U.S.C. § 78i	10
15 U.S.C. § 78u-4	16, 33
28 U.S.C. § 1658	33

Authorities

Page

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Offshore Offers and Sales, Exchange Act Release No. 6863, 1990 WL 311658 (Apr. 24, 1990) ...	11
H.R. Rep. No. 78-1838 (Conf. Rep.), 1934 WL 1291 (May 31, 1934)	10
Hannah L. Buxbaum, <i>Multinat'l Class Actions Under Fed. Sec. Law: Managing Jurisdictional Conflict</i> , 46 Colum. J. Transnat'l L. 14 (2007)	21, 25, 34
<i>Restatement (Third) of Foreign Relations Law of the United States</i> (1987)	21, 22, 32
